their foreign currency risks but keeps this policy under review and will take necessary action to minimise
the exposure.

Exposure to foreign currency risk

 the net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their
functional currencies are as follows:

   Qatari United States Vietnamese
   Riyal Dollar Dong
   (“QAR”) (“USD”) (“VND”) Total
Functional Currency  RM RM RM RM

Group
2017
Amount owing by
 associate companies  2,440,662 – – 2,440,662

2016
Amount owing by
 associate companies  3,735,880 – – 3,735,880

Company
2017
Amount owing by
 subsidiary companies  – – 1,240,277 1,240,277

2016
Amount owing by
 subsidiary companies  – 15,841,871 1,219,334 17,061,205

LFE CORPORATION BERHAD (579343-A)

ANNuAL RePoRt 2017
95

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

 the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the AeD, QAR, VND and uSD exchange rates against the functional currency of the affected
group of companies (“RM”) with all other variables held constant.

  Group Company
   2017 2016 2017 2016
   RM RM RM RM

(Loss)/Profit net of tax

QAR/RM - strengthened 5% 92,745 141,963 – –
  - weakened 5%  (92,745) (141,963) – –

VND/RM - strengthened 5% – – 47,131 46,335
  - weakened 5%  – – (47,131) (46,335)

uSD/RM - strengthened 5% – – – 601,991
  - weakened 5%  – – – (601,991)

(c) Interest rate risk

 the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest
rates. Interest rate exposure arises from borrowings and deposits. the Group does not hedge the interest
rate risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

 A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) and (loss)/profit net of tax by the amounts shown below, assuming all other variables remain
constant.

   2017 2016
   Loss Profit
   net of tax net of tax
   100bp 100bp
   Increase Increase